Deferred purchase price�indemnity holdback � � � 28.2 (f) 28.2
Other non-current liabilities 22.6 9.2 6.3 2.9 � 25.5

Total long-term liabilities 513.8 108.5 58.4 50.1 50.9 614.8

Shareholders' Equity
Common stock 942.4 103.7 48.3 55.4 144.3 (h) 1,142.1
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (46.4) � � � � (46.4)
Notes receivable for stock � (6.4) (6.4) 6.4 (b) �
Retained earnings 31.7 46.5 (23.8) 70.3 (70.3)(h) 31.7

Total shareholders' equity 927.7 143.8 24.5 119.3 80.4 1,127.4
Non-controlling Interest � 4.1 � 4.1 � 4.1

Total equity 927.7 147.9 24.5 123.4 80.4 1,131.5

Edgar Filing: Alexander & Baldwin, Inc. - Form S-4/A

174

Total liabilities and equity $ 1,518.2 $ 359.5 $ 110.8 $ 248.7 $ 131.3 $ 1,898.2

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

136

Edgar Filing: Alexander & Baldwin, Inc. - Form S-4/A

175

Table of Contents

 ALEXANDER & BALDWIN, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

(In millions, except per share amounts)
A&B

Historical
Grace

Historical

Adjustments
to eliminate
Mid Pac(a)

Grace,
excluding
Mid Pac

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Operating Revenue:
Real estate leasing $ 52.5 $ � $ � $ � $ (1.0)(i) $ 51.5
Real estate sales 1.9 � � � � 1.9
Agribusiness 58.2 � � � � 58.2
Construction and natural materials � 106.5 � 106.5 � 106.5
Petroleum products and other revenues � 146.1 (146.1) � � �

Total operating revenue 112.6 252.6 (146.1) 106.5 (1.0) 218.1

Operating Costs and Expenses:
Cost of real estate leasing 30.4 � � � � 30.4
Cost of real estate sales 0.3 � � � � 0.3
Cost of agribusiness goods and services 45.7 � � � � 45.7
Cost of construction contracts and natural materials � 86.9 � 86.9 1.1 (i)(j) 88.0
Cost of petroleum products and other expenses � 131.1 (131.1) � � �
Amortization of intangible assets related to the
acquisition � � � � 0.2 (d) 0.2
Selling, general and administrative 14.8 21.3 (12.7) 8.6 � 23.4
Acquisition costs 2.5 1.7 � 1.7 � 4.2
Goodwill and intangible asset impairment in the
Petroleum business � 25.3 (25.3) � � �

Total operating costs and expenses 93.7 266.3 (169.1) 97.2 1.3 192.2

Operating Income (Loss) 18.9 (13.7) 23.0 9.3 (2.3) 25.9
Other Income and (Expense):
Income (loss) related to unconsolidated joint
ventures 1.1 0.4 � 0.4 � 1.5
Interest income and other 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.9 � 1.3
Interest expense (7.5) (2.3) 1.1 (1.2) (0.3)(k) (9.0)

Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations
Before Income Taxes 12.9 (15.2) 24.6 9.4 (2.6) 19.7
Income tax expense (benefit) 5.6 2.1 1.3 3.4 (1.0)(l) 8.0

Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations 7.3 (17.3) 23.3 6.0 (1.6) 11.7
Income from discontinued operations, net of income
taxes 2.7 � � � � 2.7

Net Income (Loss) 10.0 (17.3) 23.3 6.0 (1.6) 14.4
Income Attributed to Non-controlling Interest � (0.9) � (0.9) � (0.9)

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Common
Shareholders $ 10.0 $ (18.2) $ 23.3 $ 5.1 $ (1.6) $ 13.5

Basic Earnings per Share of Common Stock:
Continuing operations $ 0.17 $ 0.22
Discontinued operations $ 0.06 $ 0.06

Edgar Filing: Alexander & Baldwin, Inc. - Form S-4/A

176

Net income $ 0.23 $ 0.28

Diluted Earnings per Share of Common Stock:
Continuing operations $ 0.17 $ 0.22
Discontinued operations $ 0.06 $ 0.06

Net income $ 0.23 $ 0.28

Weighted Average Number of Shares
Outstanding (m):
Basic 43.0 5.3 48.3
Diluted 43.6 5.3 48.9

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

137

Edgar Filing: Alexander & Baldwin, Inc. - Form S-4/A

177

Table of Contents

 ALEXANDER & BALDWIN, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2012

(In millions, except per share amounts)
A&B

Historical
Grace

Historical*

Adjustments
to eliminate
Mid Pac(a)

Grace,
excluding
Mid Pac*

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Operating Revenue:
Real estate leasing $ 99.4 $ � $ � $ � $ (2.0)(i) $ 97.4
Real estate sales 15.0 � � � � 15.0
Agribusiness 182.3 � � � � 182.3
Construction and natural materials � 194.4 � 194.4 � 194.4
Petroleum products and other revenues � 301.5 (301.5) � � �

Total operating revenue 296.7 495.9 (301.5) 194.4 (2.0) 489.1

Operating Costs and Expenses:
Cost of real estate leasing 57.2 � � � � 57.2
Cost of real estate sales 5.2 � � � � 5.2
Cost of agribusiness goods and services 161.0 � � � � 161.0
Cost of construction contracts and natural materials � 157.2 � 157.2 2.1 (i)(j) 159.3
Cost of petroleum products and other expenses � 270.7 (270.7) � � �
Amortization of intangible assets related to the
acquisition � � � � 0.7 (d) 0.7
Selling, general and administrative 37.7 44.1 (26.3) 17.8 � 55.5
Gain on sale of agricultural parcel and land donation (16.7) � � � � (16.7)
Impairment of real estate assets (Santa Barbara) 5.1 � � � � 5.1
Separation costs 6.8 � � � � 6.8

Total operating costs and expenses 256.3 472.0 (297.0) 175.0 2.8 434.1

Operating Income 40.4 23.9 (4.5) 19.4 (4.8) 55.0
Other Income and (Expense):
Income (loss) related to unconsolidated joint ventures (4.4) 0.4 � 0.4 � (4.0)
Impairment and equity losses related to Bakersfield
joint venture (4.7) � � � � (4.7)
Interest income and other 0.1 0.7 0.9 1.6 � 1.7
Interest expense (14.9) (4.6) 2.1 (2.5) (0.5)(k) (17.9)

Income From Continuing Operations Before Income
Taxes 16.5 20.4 (1.5) 18.9 (5.3) 30.1
Income tax expense (benefit) (1.2) 6.9 (0.6) 6.3 (2.1)(l) 3.0

Income From Continuing Operations 17.7 13.5 (0.9) 12.6 (3.2) 27.1
Income from discontinued operations, net of income
taxes 2.8 � � � � 2.8

Net Income 20.5 13.5 (0.9) 12.6 (3.2) 29.9
Income Attributed to Non-controlling Interest � (0.5) � (0.5) � (0.5)

Net Income Attributable to Common Shareholders $ 20.5 $ 13.0 $ (0.9) $ 12.1 $ (3.2) $ 29.4

Basic Earnings per Share of Common Stock:
Continuing operations $ 0.41 $ 0.56
Discontinued operations $ 0.07 $ 0.05

Net income $ 0.48 $ 0.61
Diluted Earnings per Share of Common Stock:
Continuing operations $ 0.41 $ 0.56
Discontinued operations $ 0.07 $ 0.05

Edgar Filing: Alexander & Baldwin, Inc. - Form S-4/A

178

Net income $ 0.48 $ 0.61
Weighted Average Number of Shares
Outstanding (m):
Basic 42.6 5.3 47.9
Diluted 42.9 5.3 48.2

*
For the year ended September 30, 2012.

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

138

Edgar Filing: Alexander & Baldwin, Inc. - Form S-4/A

179

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

 Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

Description of Transaction:   On June 6, 2013, A&B entered into a definitive merger agreement with Grace and Grace Holdings, under
which A&B will acquire Grace. The transaction will be accounted for under the acquisition method of accounting with A&B treated as the